
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 30 August 2019

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 9 September 
2019 at 6.00 pm in committee room 2 Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 16)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 July 2019.

4.  District Environmental Enforcement Pilot (Pages 17 - 32)

Councillor Simon Bridge (Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces 
Portfolio Holder) and Mark Billington (Service Director People and 
Places) have submitted a report. 

Alan Fitzpatrick, Waste and Recycling Officer, will attend the meeting 
to present the report and respond to comments and questions from the 
committee. 

5.  Business Plan 2019/20 - Quarterly performance statement (Pages 33 - 38)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report, the 1st Quarter Performance Statement 2019/20, April – June 
2019. (The report on the previous quarter, January- March 2019 has 
also been republished, for the committee’s information). 

6.  O&S Work Programme 2019/20 - update report (Pages 39 - 42)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report, updating councillors about the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2019/20.

Public Document Pack





Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 22 July 2019 in committee room 2 Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Matthew Vincent, I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, C Birch, Collinson, Cropper, 
E Ellison, Fail, Leech, Minto and O'Neill

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Ibison and Longton

Other councillors present:

Councillor Julie Robinson (for Item 5 on the agenda)

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance (for Items 6 and 7 on the agenda)
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer
Emma Keany, Governance Trainee

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

In the absence of Councillor John Ibison, the meeting was chaired by Councillor Matthew 
Vincent. 

10 Declarations of interest 

None.

11 Confirmation of minutes 

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 3
June 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

12 Update on health and care developments on the Fylde Coast 

Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer Fylde and Wyre and Blackpool 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and Mark Britton, CCG 
Communications Manager attended for this item.  Dr Doyle made a 
PowerPoint presentation to update the committee about the changing system 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



architecture (structures) of the NHS. 

The Fylde Coast was one of five partnership areas that made up the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care System (ICS), a more mature 
version of the previous Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
structure.  Of the five areas that made up the Lancashire and South Cumbria 
ICS, only West Lancashire did not have a Hospital Trust; the other four 
partnerships, including the Fylde Coast, provided comparable services. 

Dr Doyle summarised the new arrangement of Neighbourhoods, geographical 
areas across which groups of GP practices (primary care networks) and other 
health and care services work together to ensure joined-up care tailored to 
the needs of their local populations. 

In response to a question, Dr Doyle described the nature of the independent 
contractual arrangement between GPs and the NHS. There was additional 
national funding being devolved to primary care networks to employ a clinical 
pharmacist and a social prescribing lead, with a range of other new clinical 
professionals also being brought in, with the overall effect of increasing 
capacity. 

Dr Doyle referred to the current funding gap and the increasing demand of 
older people. She highlighted the fact that people were generally made less 
well if they were kept in hospital for longer than necessary so the emphasis 
was on moving people on as quickly as possible. The new Home First 
programme concentrated on carrying out assessments at home and working 
more closely with Local Authorities. 

The Chairman raised the issue of a local rehabilitation centre, which appeared 
to be an excellent facility, but was clearly underused. Dr Doyle said there 
were different models of care in different parts of the Fylde Coast, but that it 
was important to work more closely with care homes to make sure that this 
situation was recognised and dealt with. 

Dr Doyle concluded by agreeing that it might be pertinent for the committee to 
look at how local councillors can engage more actively with the new 
Neighbourhoods to improve wellbeing. 

The Chairman thanked Dr Doyle and Mark Britton for attending the meeting 
and for their very informative presentation.  

13 Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Julie Robinson presented a report to advise the committee about 
the work of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee during 
2018/19.
 
Councillor Robinson, Wyre Council’s co-opted member of the committee, 
gave an overview to the arrangements and the scope of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee. She also asked for members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to look at the current Work Programme in case they wished to ask 

Page 2



any questions, which they could do through her.
 
It was agreed that the report be noted.

14 Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule - 2019/20 

The Head of Finance, Clare James, presented a report that had been 
submitted by the Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne 
Hesketh.

Ms James advised the committee that this was an annual report to members, 
which gave a flavour of the works planned. It was an estimate that could 
change.

The first item on the schedule, ‘Carry out refurbishment and redecoration 
works to main hall’ and the item relating to Copse Road had both been carried 
over from 2018/19.  All other schemes had been scheduled for the 2019/20 
plan.

It was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

15 Budget consultation 

The Head of Finance, Clare James, submitted a report. She reminded 
councillors that Wyre had not carried out a formal consultation on the budget 
for a number of years, although an exploratory ‘soft touch’ consultation was 
carried out in February, without significant response. It was evident, however, 
that some residents were still unsure about the division of responsibility for 
delivering services between Lancashire County Council and Wyre. 

In response to a question Ms James clarified that the £30 fee for green bin 
collections was introduced to try to offset some of the loss resulting from the 
termination of the Cost Sharing Agreement, and she explained some of the 
detail behind that. The suggestion was made that the consultation document 
be amended to reflect this income, and perhaps to include a question about 
the New Homes Bonus, but Ms James said that she would prefer to try to 
keep the consultation as simple as possible and reflect corporate messages 
repeated elsewhere.

Ms James explained that the consultation would mainly be available via social 
media and the Council’s website, although a small number of hard copies 
would be available from the Civic Centre Reception. It was estimated that the 
total outlay for the consultation would not exceed £50. 

It was agreed that the consultation be supported by the committee along the 
lines proposed by Ms James with a couple of minor changes to the format.  

16 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities and 
Combined Authorities 

Page 3



Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer, presented to the committee a briefing from 
Local Government Information Unit on the recently published statutory 
guidance on scrutiny. The main points of the briefing were highlighted and 
there were discussions around how the committee would like to progress with 
the guidance. 

The guidance highlighted a number of issues including organisational culture, 
the selection and training of scrutiny members, and best practice. Following 
discussion, the committee decided to hold an additional meeting to discuss 
the guidance, and the possible implications for the committee, in greater 
detail. 

It was agreed that

(i) an additional committee meeting be scheduled for the 23rd September 
2019 at 6pm, and

(ii) the briefing be noted. 

17 O&S Work Programme 2019/20 - update. 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report. The 
Chairman updated the committee about the progress of the task groups on 
the Poulton to Fleetwood Link and the Resident Parking Permit Scheme 
respectively. He also confirmed that it had been proposed that the Full 
Council set up of a Working Group on climate change; the possible role of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the Working Group’s programme was 
yet to be defined. 

The committee had previously agreed to commission a task group on the 
District Enforcement pilot programme. The Chairman confirmed that a report 
and a draft scoping document would be submitted to the September meeting, 
with a view to carrying out a review between October and December.  

Councillor Emma Ellison proposed that a task group review be set up to look 
at how the Council might do more to assist small businesses and town 
centres. She acknowledged that the Council already does a lot of very 
positive work in this area, but would like to investigate whether there were any 
gaps or whether there were any areas for further development.  The Council’s 
Business Plan 2019-2023 included a commitment to support businesses to 
prosper, as well as measures of (i) town centre vacancy rates and (ii) the 
number of businesses supported, two things that had previously been 
questioned by the committee when carrying out their quarterly performance 
review.  The committee was supportive of the proposal and asked that a 
report and draft scoping document be submitted to a future meeting, for the 
committee’s consideration. 

The Chairman confirmed that, as agreed under the previous item on the 
agenda, an additional meeting of the committee would be held on Monday 23 
September 2019 at 6pm, specifically to consider the recently published 
statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny. He emphasized the importance 

Page 4



of members attending as it was likely that a specialist external advisor would 
be invited specifically for the purpose of generating and informing the 
discussion.  

It was agreed that:

(i) A report on the District Enforcement pilot programme and a draft 
scoping document be submitted to the next meeting on 9 
September 2019 with a view to setting up a Task Group Review

(ii) A report on small businesses and town centre vacancies and a draft 
scoping document be submitted to a future meeting, with a view to 
setting up a Task Group Review

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.21 pm.

Date of Publication: Monday 29 July 2019

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Update on health and care 
developments on the Fylde Coast 

Dr Amanda Doyle OBE 
Chief Clinical Officer 

P
age 1

M
inute Item

 12

P
age 7



Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Care 

System (ICS) 
 

Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care System is a 
partnership made up of NHS, local 
authority, voluntary, community and faith 
sector organisations, public sector, and 
local communities. 

P
age 2

P
age 8



Fylde Coast Integrated 
Care Partnership (ICP) 

 

The Fylde Coast ICP is 
one of five within the 
system across Lancash
[...]
ng littering / environmental offences by minors)

 
Methodology Interview witnesses at task group meetings

Benchmarking with other local authorities
Consider relevant reports and documentation

Scope of Review The review will include:

o Offences covered
o Results across offence types / areas (Numbers issued / 

payment rates)

X

X

X

Page 31



o Location of offenders – proportion of borough residents 
offending/regional/national

o Approach taken
o Added value
o Improvement on cleanliness
o Feedback from others e.g. Town / Parish Councils

Potential Witnesses Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Service Director People and Places
District Enforcement Manager
Waste Management Officer
Legal Services Manager
Town and Parish Council representative(s)

Documents to be 
considered

Risks

Level of Publicity Medium

Indicators of a 
Successful Review

Clear recommendations to the Cabinet about the way forward

Intended Outcomes A cleaner greener Wyre

Approximate 
Timeframe

2 months

Projected Start Date October 2019

Page 32



Report of: Meeting Date
Marianne Hesketh, Service 
Director Performance and 

Innovation
Overview & Scrutiny 9 September 2019

Council Business Plan – 1st Quarter Performance Statement 2019/20
April - June 2019

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly 
progress against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along 
with commentary where issues have been identified. 

2. Project Updates

2.1 There are now 26 Business Plan projects split between the three ambitions 
within the Business Plan – Economy, People and Place. All projects with 
the exception of one are on track. A review of the one project showing as 
amber (with issues) is required as a number of the projects sitting within 
this are now being delivered through service plans or are no longer relevant 
to progress. 

3. Performance Updates

3.1 Of the 29 Measures included on the report 10 have a Gr
[...]
name of document date where available for inspection

List of appendices

N/A

Page 34

mailto:Liesl.hadgraft@wyre.gov.uk


BUSINESS PLAN
                  2019-2020 QUARTER 1

Key Measures

Improving or in line with expectations
No significant change or comparable 
data unavailable
Worsening

  
  
Key Projects

On schedule/target;     

Minor issues

               
Major issues/Not Started

   
   

COMMENTS AND 
ISSUESProjects 

Implement the Wyre Local Plan 2011 – 2031
 
Deliver the implementation plan for Hillhouse Technology 
Enterprise Zone

Develop an Economic Development Strategy 

Support our partners in the roll out of full fibre 
infrastructure on the Fylde Coast

Deliver our commercial strategy projects 

Deliver the asset management programme of work

Explore options for a commercial partner for Marine Hall

Deliver our Digital Wyre strategy including the 
implementation of a Citizen Access Portal

Measures

Take up of employment land

Number of businesses supported

% growth in business rate base at the Enterprise Zone

Town Centre vacancy rates  -     
- Fleetwood

- Cleveleys

- Thornton

- Poulton

- Garstang

Out of work benefit claimant count

Annual efficiency savings delivered

% of e-contacts as a % of total contacts

Projects

Develop and deliver the communications campaigns to 
promote Wyre’s countryside, coast, parks and tourism 
offer

Facilitate and support delivery of Coastal Community 
Funded projects

Deliver the Wyre Beach Management Scheme

Develop and deliver a climate change action plan 
(including support for flood action groups)
Deliver the Mount Restoration Project in Fleetwood

Facilitate and support the improvement of parks and open 
spaces
Implement initiatives and promote activity to help achieve 
a cleaner, greener Wyre

Tackle problematic empty homes

Facilitate delivery and promotion of the Wyre Community 
Lottery

Measures
Number of volunteer hours

Number of people attending outdoor activities

Increase in visitor numb
[...]
ighbourhood health initiatives for Garstang and 
Over Wyre to address social isolation and loneliness  
Explore opportunities offered by the  Better Care Fund to 
better support older people and people with disabilities to 
stay in their own homes  

Support the delivery of the Wyre Early Action project to 
include a focus on vulnerable children and young people  
Develop a programme of work to target environmental 
crime and stimulate community pride  
Facilitate the delivery of community priority projects 
through the Together We Make a Difference Network    
Deliver our #DigitalWyre strategy, including a focus on: 

 Digital Customer Service 

 Digital Community 

 Digital Workforce 

 Digital Collaboration 

 

Collaborate with our partners to apply for Heritage Action 
Zone status for Fleetwood conservation area  
Ensure the Council meets the requirements of the new 
General Data Protection Regulations  

Measures                                                            Actual Comparator 
year/period Direction 

Number of dwellings planning permission is granted for 
(gross cumulative) 

424 1087 
        

Number of affordable dwellings planning permission is 

granted for (gross cumulative) 
 

259 259 
 

Number of businesses supported  
 

329 427 
 

Number of paid up businesses registered with Wyred 
Up  

29 71 
 

Out of work benefit claimant count  
Figures For Feb 2019 

1160 1090 
 

Town centre vacancy rates (bi-annual measure)  7.22 7.22 
 

Percentage of adults classified as overweight or obese 
 
Excess weight –child 10-11 years (obesity and 
overweight measure)  ANNUAL 
 

67.7% 
(16/17) 

 
31.7% 

(17/18) 

65.0% 
13/15 

 
31.1% 

(16/17) 

 
 

 

% clients enabled to remain living in their own home  
(Care & Repair) 

100 98.5 
 

Number of leisure centre customers visits (cumulative) 892459 867579 
 

% of e-contacts as a % of total contacts 
 

53.9% 36.32% 
 

Commercial Projects 

Commercial use of our land/buildings 
 

New ways of w
[...]
ll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2193%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2193%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?diagram%3DOF105%26model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2413%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?diagram%3DOF105%26model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2309%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4a%20Commercial%20use%20of%20our%20landbuildings/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4b%20New%20ways%20of%20working/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4c%20Explore%20options%20for%20our%20Theatres/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4d%20Improve%20the%20return%20from%20Fleetwood%20Market/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4f%20Growing%20Care%20and%20Repair%20Service/Forms/AllItems.aspx
http://intranet/services/Project%20Management/4g%20Expand%20wedding%20remit%20and%20include%20life%20events/Forms/AllItems.aspx
mailto:mailroom@wyre.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date

Marianne Hesketh, Service 
Director Performance and 

Innovation

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 9 September 2019

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 – update report

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work programme 2019/20.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the report be noted.

3. Current and completed work

3.1 Poulton – Fleetwood Link Task Group

The task group has arranged a series of three meetings with 
stakeholders during September. Because of the size of the task group the 
three meetings will be sub-groups, each of which will include the  
Chairman and Vice Chairman in order to provide some consistency of 
approach. The task group as a whole will re-convene on 9 October to 
share and discuss the information gathered during the September 
meetings. 

3.2 Task Group – Resident Car Parking Permit Scheme

The draft scoping document for this task group was approved by the 
committee on 3 June 2019.  An initial meeting of the task group was 
arranged for 16 July 2019 but when it became apparent that some 
essential data would not be available to councillors by that date, the 
meeting was rescheduled for Monday 16 September 2019.

4. Planned work

4.1 Task Group - District Enforcement

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



The committee will have received a report from the Street Scene 
Manager under a previous item on this agenda. A draft scoping document 
for a task group will also have been considered.  

4.2 Task Group - Supporting Wyre’s town centres

Following a suggestion made at the O&S Committee meeting held on 22 
July 2019, a report and draft scoping document will be submitted to the 
O&S Committee meeting to be held on 21 October 2019.  If, following 
consideration of the report, the committee agrees to set up a task group it 
would be likely to commence early in 2020.  

5. Work Programme

5.1 The O&S Work Programme for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix 1.
 

5.2 The twelve-month review of the implementation of the recommendations 
of the MyHomesChoice Task Group has been put back from September 
to October, at the request of the Service Director Health and Wellbeing, 
in order to ensure that full information is available. 

6. Other issues

6.1 Modern.gov and paperless meetings

The roll-out of tablets to councillors has progressed well. It is intended 
that the last meeting for which paper agendas will routinely be provided to 
councillors will be the meeting of the Full Council on 3 October 2019. 

6.2 Committee development 

Following a decision taken by the committee on 22 July 2019, an extra 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been arranged for 
23 September 2019.   The committee will consider the recently published 
Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local Authorities and 
discuss the possible implications for Wyre.  Dr Steph Snape, from North 
West Employers, an expert in the field, will attend the meeting to 
comment and facilitate discussion. It is hoped that all members of the 
committee attend this important meeting. 

report author telephone no. email date
Peter Foulsham 01253 887606 Peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 20 August 2019

List of appendices

Appendix 1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20

Page 40



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2019/20

Committee Meetings

(All meetings are held on Mondays starting at 6pm)

Date Planned O&S Committee agenda items

2019
3 June i. Election of Chairman.

ii. Election of Vice Chairman.
iii. Marine Hall update and task group scoping (see O&SC 22 October 

2018, minute 30).
iv. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
v. Public Conveniences Task Group – draft report
vi. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update and planning. 

To include: 
(a) Overview and Scrutiny training and development for the committee 

and newly elected councillors.
(b) Scoping document – Resident Permits
(c) Scoping Document – transport connectivity across Fylde Coast

22 July i. Update on health and care developments on the Fylde Coast – Dr 
Amanda Doyle

ii. Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee.
iii. Annual Schedule of planned investment in assets (Service Director 

Performance and Innovation)
iv. Budget consultation (Clare James)
v. Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny
vi. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

9 September i. District Enforcement environmental crime pilot feedback (see O&SC 3 
June 2019) and draft scoping document

ii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
iii. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

23 
September

i. Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny – North West Employers 
- 
Single-item agenda

21 October i. Neighbourhood policing arrangements – review of first 12 months of 
implementation of new arrangements (see O&SC 30 July 2018, minute 
18).

ii. Small businesses and Wyre’s High Streets – report David Thow (to be 
confirmed) and draft scoping document

APPENDIX 1

Page 41



Date Planned O&S Committee agenda items
iv. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update. 
v. MyHomeChoice - review of first 12 months of implementation of new 

arrangements (see O&SC 30 July 2018 and Cabinet 5 September 
2018).

2 December i. Fees and charges.
ii. Cost profiles – benchmarking results.
iii. Treasury management.
iv. Flooding Task Group – review of implementation of recommendations 

(Cabinet, 28 November 2018).
v. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
vi. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

2020
27 January i. Business Plan 2020/21 – Leader and Chief Executive.

ii. Annual Schedule of planned investment in assets (see also, minutes of 
meeting of 22 July 2019).

iii. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.
16 March i. Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review.

ii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
iii. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

27 April i. O&S Work Programme 2019/20 – update.

Scrutiny task group reviews

Date Format Topic
Continued on 2 
July 2019

Task Group Poulton to Fleetwood Link

To start 16 
September 2019

Task group Resident Car Parking Permit Scheme

October 2019 Task group Environmental crime – enforcement and 
members’ role (see O&SC 21 May 2018, 
minute 5)

Early 2020 Possible task group Wyre’s Town Centres (see (O&SC 22 July 
2019)

Possible task group Climate change (see O&SC 3 June 2019)
Possible task group - 
originally proposed for 
2018/19

Support a sustainable future for the fish 
processing industry

Updated 16 August 2019

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes
	12 Update on health and care developments on the Fylde Coast
	Update on health and care developments on the Fylde Coast
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Primary Care Networks
	What people will see
	Performance
	Other developments
	Any questions


	4 District Environmental Enforcement Pilot
	Scope Enforcement Pilot OS v2

	5 Business Plan 2019/20 - Quarterly performance statement
	Performance Reporting Tracker - Q1 2019-20
	Q4_OS_V1

	6 O&S Work Programme 2019/20 - update report



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 9 September 2019 in Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Ibison, I Amos, R Amos, C Birch, E Ellison, Fail, Longton and O'Neill

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Matthew Vincent, Ballard, Collinson, Cropper, Leech and Minto

Other councillors present:
None

Officers present:
Ruth Hunter, Street Scene Manager
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer
Emma Keany, Governance Trainee

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

18 Declarations of interest 

None.

19 Confirmation of minutes 

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 22 
July 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

20 District Environmental Enforcement Pilot 

Ruth Hunter, Street Scene Manager, presented a report regarding the District 
Environmental Enforcement Pilot scheme. 

She gave reasons as to why the scheme had been introduced, the impact the 
scheme had made on the Borough’s streets and the desire for the committee 
to look into the next steps. 

She gave insight into how the services had been monitored internally, the 



back systems used by District Environmental Enforcement and how the 
Council had used social media to keep up momentum and to get the word out 
that Wyre had taken steps to keep the streets clean. 

The committee discussed various points, which included littering by young 
people, purposeful and accidental littering, the financial benefits for both 
District Environmental Enforcement and the Council, and the transparency of 
the fine process. 

Members discussed the possible scope of a Task Group regarding the 
contract with District Environmental Enforcement. It was highlighted that there 
may be a need for more information to be made available so that the Task 
Group could scrutinise all aspects of the contract, to ensure the Council 
delivered the best service for its residents.  

It was agreed that the committee would commission a task group to review 
the District Environmental Enforcement pilot scheme and to provide 
recommendations for how the council should continue with environmental 
enforcement.  

21 Business Plan 2019/20 - Quarterly performance statement 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report, the 1st 
Quarter Performance Statement 2019/20, April - June 2019.

Concern was expressed about the following worsening measures, to which 
particular attention would be paid on receipt of the Quarterly Performance 
Statement for Quarter 2 of 2019/2020 in December:

o Town Centre vacancy rates – Fleetwood
o Out of work benefit claimant count

Comment was made that the Council should be seeking to increase the 
employment rates of Wyre residents employed in Wyre. 

It was agreed that the report be noted. 

22 O&S Work Programme 2019/20 - update report 

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer, introduced a report that had been submitted 
by the Service Director Performance and Innovation.

An update was given to the committee on the current Task Groups and the 
progress they had made. Members were made aware of the planned 
meetings for the Poulton- Fleetwood Link Task Group and of the Residents 
Parking Permits Task Group, which was scheduled to start on the 16th 
September 2019. 

It was highlighted that at the October meeting of the committee, a report 
would be submitted by David Thow, Head of Planning, regarding small 
businesses and Wyre’s high streets. There was the possibility for this to lead 



to a new task group, on Wyre’s high streets to be commissioned in the New 
Year. 

The Chairman, Councillor Ibison, reiterated the importance of attendance at 
the additional meeting, of the committee, on the 23rd September. The meeting 
was intended to be an opportunity for the committee to consider the 
implication for Wyre of the recently published Statutory Guidance on Scrutiny. 

The meeting started at 18:00 and finished at 18:46.

Date of Publication: 13 September 2019


